

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	Civil Action No.1:03-CV-00434 (HHK)
v.)	
)	
SMITHFIELD FOODS, INC.,)	[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR LEAVE TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY
LIMITED TO THE ISSUE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

Nina B. Hale
Jessica K. Delbaum
C. Alexander Hewes
(DC Bar No. 150284)

Antitrust Division
United States Department of Justice
325 Seventh Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 307-0892
Facsimile: (202) 307-2784

Attorneys for Plaintiff
United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	1
	A. The Law Is Well-Settled That Plaintiff Is Entitled To Jurisdictional Discovery .	1
	B. Through Jurisdictional Discovery, Plaintiff Can Supplement The Factual Basis Supporting The Court’s Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendant	3
	C. Plaintiff’s Pre-Complaint Investigation Does Not Limit Its Entitlement To Jurisdictional Discovery	5
III.	CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Caribbean Broad. Sys. v. Cable & Wireless*, 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 5, 6

**Crane v. Carr*, 814 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 2

**Edmond v. United States Postal Serv. Gen. Counsel*, 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 2

**El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan*, 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 2

**GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.*, 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 2

**SEC v. Sargent*, 229 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2000) 5

**SEC v. Saul*, 133 F.R.D. 115 (N.D. Ill. 1990) 5
